
DALLAS, TEXAS 75222

F e d e r a l  R e s e r v e  B a n k  o f  D a l l a s

C ir c u la r  No. J2-l^k 
September 8 , 1972

To A l l  Banks in  th e  E le v e n th  
F ed era l R eserve  D i s t r i c t :

On September 2 0 , 1972, th e  G ulf Coast R eg io n a l Check P r o c e ss in g  
C enter w i l l  b e g in  o p e r a t io n s ,  i n i t i a l l y  s e r v in g  a l l  banks lo c a t e d  in  B r a z o r ia ,  
Chambers, F ort Bend, G a lv esto n , L ib e r ty ,  Montgomery, and W aller  C o u n tie s . A 
l i s t  o f  th e  banks w hich w i l l  p a r t i c i p a t e  under t h i s  f i r s t  phase i s  a t ta c h e d .

A l l  C enter p a r t ic i p a t i n g  bank s, b o th  member and nonmember, a s  w e l l  
as E lev en th  D i s t r i c t  member banks lo c a t e d  o u t s id e  th e  C enter a rea  may d e p o s it  
item s drawn on C enter banks in  a s e p a r a te  ca sh  l e t t e r  up t o  1 2 :01  a.m . d a i ly ,  
Monday through  F r id a y , fo r  c r e d i t  t h a t  b u s in e s s  day.

Phase I I ,  th e  exp an sion  o f  th e  C enter t o  in c lu d e  th e  rem ain ing banks 
in  th e  Houston Branch t e r r i t o r y ,  w i l l  be im plem ented on O ctober 17 , 1972. At 
t h a t  t im e , a l l  banks in  t h e  Houston Branch t e r r i t o r y ,  b o th  member and nonmember, 
as w e l l  as member banks lo c a t e d  i n  t h e  o th e r  t h r e e  t e r r i t o r i e s  o f  th e  E lev en th  
D i s t r i c t ,  w i l l  be p e r m itte d  t o  d e p o s i t  w ith  th e  C enter a l l  item s b e a r in g  th e  
r o u t in g  symbol 1131. These i te m s , when d e p o s i te d  in  a se p a r a te  ca sh  l e t t e r ,  
w i l l  be a c c e p te d  by  th e  Center up t o  1 2 :01  a.m . d a i l y ,  Monday through  F r id a y ,  
fo r  c r e d i t  t h a t  b u s in e s s  day.

A r e v i s e d  B u l l e t i n  1 3, govern in g  R eg io n a l Check P r o c e s s in g  C enter  
o p e r a tio n s  in  th e  E lev en th  D i s t r i c t ,  t o g e th e r  w ith  an a v a i l a b i l i t y  s c h e d u le  
c o v e r in g  th e  G ulf Coast R e g io n a l Check P r o c e s s in g  C en ter , w i l l  be forw arded  
in  th e  near f u tu r e .

I f  th e r e  are  any q u e s t io n s  re g a rd in g  t h e  o p e r a t io n s  o f  th e  G ulf  
Coast R eg ion a l Check P r o c e s s in g  C enter , p le a s e  c o n ta c t  Mr. John A insw orth , 
O perations O f f ic e r  in  charge o f  th e  Check C o l l e c t io n  f u n c t io n s  a t  th e  Houston  
O f f ic e .

Yours very truly,

P. E. Coldwell

President

This publication was digitized and made available by the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas' Historical Library (FedHistory@dal.frb.org)



COMMERCIAL BAMS LOCATED IN THE GULF COAST 
REGIONAL CHECK PROCESSING CENTER AREA (PHASE i )

BRAZORIA COUNTY

Bank

A lv in  S t a te  Bank
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank
A n g le ton  Bank o f  Commerce
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank
F i r s t  S ta te  Bank
F i r s t  S t a t e  Bank
F i r s t  Danbury S ta te  Bank
B razosp ort Bank o f  Commerce
F i r s t  F reep o r t  N a t io n a l  Bank
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank
Lake Jackson Bank
P ear lan d  S t a t e  Bank
C it iz e n s  S t a te  Bank
F i r s t  C a p ito l  Bank
West Columbia N a t io n a l  Bank

L oca tion

A lv in
A lv in
A n gleton
A n gleton
B ra zo r ia
C lu te
Danbury
F reep ort
F reep o r t
Lake Jackson
Lake Jackson
P earlan d
Sweeny
West Columbia 
West Columbia

T r a n s it  No.

1131-0572
1131-2365
1131-0645
1131-0644
1131-0965
1131-2336
1131-0318
1131-1336
1131-1548
1131-0131
1131-2232
1131-2357
1131-2259
1131-1638
1131-2387

CHAMBERS COUNTY

Bank

S e c u r i t y  S t a te  Bank 
Mont B e lv ie u  S t a te  Bank 
G u lf C oast S t a te  Bank

L o ca tio n

Anahuac 
Mont B e lv ie u  
Winnie

T r a n s it  No.

1131-0912
1131-0375
1131-2340

FORT BEND COUNTY

Bank

M issou r i C ity  S t a te  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
F o r t  Bend N a t io n a l  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
R osenberg Bank & T ru st Co, 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
Southw estern  Bank 
Sugar Land S ta te  Bank

L o ca tio n

M issou r i C ity
Richmond
Richmond
Rosenberg
Rosenberg
S ta f fo r d
S ta f fo r d
Sugar Land

T r a n s it  No.

1131-0282
1131-1552
1131-2094
1131-2072
1131-0658
1131-2307
1131-0380
1131-2290

GALVESTON COUNTY

Bank L ocation T r a n s it  No,

C i t iz e n s  S t a te  Bank 
Friendsw ood Bank

D ick in so n
Friendsw ood

1131-1138
1131-0247



GALVESTON COUNTY CONTfD

Bank Location Transit No.

American Bank
Bank of Galveston, N.A.
First Hutchings-Sealy National Bk
Moody National Bank
W. L. Moody & Company
University National Bank
U. S. National Bank
First State Bank
Bank of Mainland
League City State Bank
Mainland Bank
Texas City National Bank

Galveston 
Galveston 
Galveston 
Galveston 
Galveston 
Galveston 
Galveston 
Hitchcock 

La Marque 
League City 
Texas City 
Texas City

1131 ­
1131­
1131 ­
1131 ­
1131­
1131 ­
1131'
1131­
1131
1131
1131
1131

■0056
■0057
■0001
■0009
■0003
■0059
-0004
■2371
-2236
■2295
-0207
-0204

Bank

Cleveland Bank & Trust Co. 
Farmers State Bank 
Dayton State Bank 
Hull State Bank 
First Liberty National Bank 
First State Bank

LIBERTY COUNTY

Location

Cleveland
Cleveland
Dayton

Hull
Liberty
Liberty

Transit No.

1131-1492
1131-2111
1131-1024
1131-1832
1131-1605
1131-0740

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Bank Location

American Bank Conroe
Conroe Bank Conroe
First National Bank Conroe
Montgomery County National Bank Conroe 
First State Bank Magnolia
Community Bank New Caney
First State Bank Willis

Transit No.

1131-0360
1131-2270
1131-1684
1131-0428
1131-0444
1131-0248
1131-1350

Bank

Farmers State Bank 
Citizens State Bank

WALLER COUNTY

Location

Brookshire
Hempstead

Transit No.

1131-0973
1131-0417




